	P.S.C. AY. NO. 1
	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.
MUHLENBERG COUNTY V	WATER DISTRICT NO. 3
4789 MAIN	STREET
PO BO	X 67
BREMEN, KENT	TUCKY 42325
RATES & C.	
RULES & REG	
FOR FURN	ISHING
WATER SI	ERVICE
IN	
NORTHERN MUHLE KENTU	
FILED WIT	TH THE
PUBLIC SERVICE	COMMISSION
OF	
KENTU	CKY
DATE OF ISSUE SEPTEMBER 24, 2001 Month / Date / Year	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE
DATE EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2002 Month / Date / Year	JAN 0 1 2002
ISSUED BY Thouses (Signature of Officer)	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1)
TITLE CHAIRMAN	BY: StephanO Bell SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION

		AREA Northern Muhlenberg County, Kentuck	<u>y</u>
		PSC KY NO. 2	
		5th Revised SHEET NO1	
	Muhlenberg County Water District #3	CANCELLING PSC KY NO. 2	
(NAME OF UTILITY)		4th Revised SHEET NO1	
	RATES AN	D CHARGES	
	Monthly	<u>Nater Rates</u>	
All Met	<u>ters</u>		
First	2,000 Gallons	\$31.81 Minimum Bill	(l)
Next	8,000 Gallons		(l)
Next	10,000 Gallons		(l)
Next	30,000 Gallons		(l)
Over	50,000 Gallons		(l)
Wholes	sale Rate		
First	300,000 Gallons	\$1,584.18 Minimum Bill	

DATE OF ISSUE

August 6, 2024

MONTH / DATE / YEAR

DATE EFFECTIVE

August 1, 2024

MONTH / DATE / YEAR

ISSUED BY

SIGNATURE OF OFFICER

TITLE

General Manager

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
IN CASE NO. 2024-00212

DATED August 6, 2024

300,000 Gallons

Over

**KENTUCKY**PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Per Gallon

0.00529

Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director

**EFFECTIVE** 

8/1/2024

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

	FOR Northern Muhlenberg County Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. KY. NO2
	1st Revised SHEET NO. 2
Muhlenberg County Water District No, 3	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. 1
(Name of Utility)	Original SHEET NO. 2

# **B. DEPOSITS:**

All Customers \$75.00 (1)

DATE OF ISSUE	July 20, 2021 Month / Date / Year	
DATE EFFECTIVE	August 20, 2021	
	Month / Date / Year	
ISSUED BY /s/ Donald Garett		
	(Signature of Officer)	
TITLE Chairperson		
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION		

IN CASE NO. \_\_\_\_\_DATE\_

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director

EFFECTIVE

**8/20/2021**PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

	AREA Northern Muhlenberg County, Kentucky
	PSC KY NO. 2
	2nd Revised SHEET NO. 2
Muhlenberg County Water District #3	CANCELLING PSC KY NO1
(NAME OF UTILITY)	1st Revised SHEET NO. 2
RULES AND REGU	LATIONS
D. <u>SPECIAL NON-RECURRING CHARGES</u>	
Late Payment Penalty	10%
Connection/Turn On Charge	\$7.00 (R)
Field Collection Charge	\$10.00
Reconnection Charge	\$7.00 (R)
Reconnection Charge - After Hours*	\$103.00 (I)
Service Call/Investigation	\$7.00 (R)
Meter Test Request	\$35.00
Damage to Meter	Actual Cost
Meter Relocation Charge	Actual Cost
5/8-Inch x 3/4-Inch Water Tap On	\$1,350.00 (I)
All Larger than 5/8-Inch x 3/4-Inch Meters	Actual Cost
Deposit	\$75.00

DATE OF ISSUE	September 5, 2024	
Assessment a result of a south of the result of the proof of the result	MONTH / DATE / YEAR	
DATE EFFECTIVE	August 1, 2024	
	MONTH / DATE / YEAR	
ISSUED BY	Sen lowly	
	SIGNATURE OF OFFICER	
TITLE	General Manager	
BY AUTHORITY OF ORD	DER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	
IN CASE NO. 2023-00400	DATED August 1, 2024	

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Linds C. Bridwell

Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director

**EFFECTIVE** 

8/1/2024

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

<sup>\*</sup> Regular working hours for the utility's maintenance staff is 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m., Monday through Friday, excluding holidays. Upon customer request, and subject to availability of maintenance staff, service may be performed outside regular working hours at the after-hours rate.

	AREA Northern Muhlenberg County, Kentucky
	PSC KY NO. 2
Muhlenberg County Water District #3 (NAME OF UTILITY)	3rd Revised SHEET NO. 3
	CANCELLING PSC KY NO. 2
	2nd Revised SHEET NO. 3

#### RULES AND REGULATIONS

<u>Deposit for All Larger Meters</u>: A 1 inch, 1 1/2inch or 2 inch meter tap will require a deposit of \$1,000.00, a 4 inch meter tap will require a deposit of \$5,000.00 from the customer at the time a request is made for service. The amount charged for the meter tap will be the actual cost incurred by the district. If the costs incurred by the district are less than the deposit, the customer will have the difference refunded. If the costs incurred by the district exceed the deposit, the customer will owe the difference to the utility. The deposit is for installation of service and will be in addition to the customer deposit that is collected that insures payment for water usage.

<u>Field Collection Charge</u>: A Field Collection Charge be assessed when a utility representative visits the premises of the service connection to terminate service, and the customer is on-site and pays the bill to avoid termination of service. This fee may only be charged once per billing period.

Meter Lock Damage: A Meter Lock Damage Fee will be assessed against any account for damaged, cut, missing or exchanged lock on water district meters. Authorities will be notified.

<u>Moving a Meter</u>: When a customer requests his meter be relocated on the same property, they must reimburse the utility for the actual costs incurred, including but not limited to appropriate legal, administrative, engineering, overhead, or other related costs.

Reconnection of Service Fee: A Reconnection Charge will be charged to existing customers whose service has been voluntarily turned off or service terminated for non-payment. The district will restore service as soon as possible, within 24 hours of payment. Customers requesting service be restored other than during normal working will be charged an additional fee.

<u>Service Call/Investigation Charge</u>: a Service Call/Investigation Charge will be assessed when a customer requests the onsite presence of utility personnel to investigate a service problem and the problem is a result of the customer's own plumbing facilities, beyond the utility's delivery point, or not caused by failure of utility facilities. Any maintenance and repair of facilities beyond the utility's delivery point is the responsibility of the customer.

DATE OF ISSUE	September 5, 2024 MONTH / DATE / YEAR	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE EFFECTIVE	August 1, 2024  MONTH/DATE/YEAR)	Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director
ISSUED BY	SIGNATURE OF OFFICER	J. DR. 11
TITLE	General Manager	Chide G. Andwell
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDE	ER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	EFFECTIVE
IN CASE NO. <u>2023-00400</u>	DATED August 1, 2024	<b>8/1/2024</b> PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

	FOR Northern Muhlenberg County, Kentucky County, Town, or City
	P.S.C. KY. NO. 1
	Original SHEET NO. 4
Muhlenberg County Water District No. 3	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.
(Name of Utility)	SHEET NO.
RATES & CHARG	ES
E DIDONAGED WAMED DAMEG	
E. PURCHASED WATER RATES:	
	Rate
Central City Municipal Water & Sewer	\$1.2558 per 1,000 Gallons
F. NOT APPLICABLE:	
G. WHOLESALE WATER RATE:	
	011
City of Sacramento	\$2.11 per 1,000 Gallons
DATE OF ISSUE Month / Date / Year	- PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE EFFECTIVE	OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE
Month / Date / Wear	
ISSUED BY Reader (Signature of Officer)	_ JAN 01 2002
TITLE CHAIRMAN	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	SECTION 9 (1) By SkohanO Bull

IN CASE NO.

SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION

	Community, Town or City	
	P.S.C. KY. NO.	11
	First Revised SHEET NO.	12
Muhlenberg County Water District No. 3 (Name of Utility)	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO	
	SHEET NO	1

## Landlord Agreement Policy

(T)

- 1. Landlord will have on account with the water office a meter deposit. This deposit will be held until the landlord requests the deposit to be refunded. In such case, the deposit will have to be paid again to restart the landlord agreement.
- Landlord will inform the water office of approval for renter to put service in their name.
- 3. Renter will pay a meter deposit and a connection/turn-on charge (if service is locked up). Renter will fill out contract and will be responsible for the bill.
- 4. When renter leaves, landlord will be called to determine if service will be put back into their name.
  - a. If Landlord DOES want service back in their name, a bill will be created from that point. Even a minimum bill will be generated if no water goes through meter.
  - b. If Landlord DOES NOT want service back in their name, a lock will be placed on the meter. The next person who puts that service in their name will pay a connection/turn-on charge (even if landlord) and a meter deposit (unless deposit held on account).

DATE OF ISSUE	July 1, 2019 Month / Date / Year	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
ISSUED BY Qon (	August 1, 2019  Month / Date / Year  asset	Gwen R. Pinson Executive Director
TITLE Charnas	(Signature of Officer)  Chairman	EFFECTIVE 8/1/2019
	R OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONDATED	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

	County, Town or City
	P.S.C. KY. NO. 1
	Original SHEET NO. 5
Muhlenberg County Water District (Name of Utility)	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.
(Traine of Canty)	SHEET NO
RULES AND REG	ULATIONS
ADDITIONAL RULES AND REGULATIONS	S – These Rules and Regulations are in addition to the
state statutes and administrative regulations app	licable to water districts operating in Kentucky.
2. PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS - The pri	ncipal place of business of the District will be at 4789
Main Street in Bremen, Muhlenberg County, Ke	entucky.
3. BUSINESS HOURS – The office hours of the I	District are 7:30am to 4:00pm Monday through Friday.
The office will be closed on Saturdays, Sundays	s, and Holidays.
mailed on the last working day of each month paid by the 10 <sup>th</sup> of the month following the date set out in the schedule of Special Non-Recu however, that if the 10 <sup>th</sup> day shall fall upon a Sa of the bill may be paid on the next working date together with said penalty is not paid by the 2 upon at least five (5) days written notice, then the disconnections for non-payment shall be in according to the said penalty is not paid by the 2 upon at least five (5) days written notice, then the	ween the 10 <sup>th</sup> and 25 <sup>th</sup> of each month. Bills will be and shall be due and payable when rendered. If not rendered, the bill shall be delinquent, and a penalty as arring Charges shall be due and payable; provided, aturday, Sunday, or legal holiday, then the face amount ay of the District. If the entire bill for water service, 20 <sup>th</sup> of the month after the original bill is mailed, and the water service connection shall be disconnected. All cordance with 807 KAR 5:006. A copy of the billing all bill the customer for one full month of minimum
service if the customer has had water service for	
.DATE OF ISSUE Month / Date / Year	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE EFFECTIVE  Month / Date / Year	OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE
ISSUED BY (Signature of Officer)	JAN 0 1 2002
TITLE	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISS	SECTION 9 (1) SION BY Stephano Buy
IN CASE NO. DATED	SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION

			County, Town or City
		P.S.C. KY. NO.	1
		Original	SHEET NO. 6
	erg County Water District	CANCELLING	P.S.C. KY. NO.
(N	Vame of Utility)		SHEET NO.
	RULES AND	REGULATIONS	
5.	GENERAL - No free use of service	s and facilities of th	e District shall be granted of
	permitted to any user, except fire depart	tments for fire protec	tion and periodic drill purpose
	only.		
6.			
	required to sign the District's Standard by the District. The form of this contr		
•	Regulations. Meters may be installed		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	served. A meter connection charge		
	Recurring Charges must be paid on all r	<del>-</del>	
· ·	installation will not be processed if th		
	account, bad debt, or in any other fashi		
	be in accordance with 807 KAR 5:066 S		sions to the dunity of main that
7.	POINT OF DELIVERY - The point of	delivery is the point w	here the meter is located on th
	customer's premises. All water lines,	plumbing and equipm	ent beyond the meter shall b
	installed and maintained by the custome	er.	
DATE OF IS			
DATE EFFE	Month / Date / Year		PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY
DATE EFFE	Month / Date / Year		EFFECTIVE
ISSUED BY			JAN 0 1 2002
TITLE		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1)
BY AUTHO IN CASE NO	RITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COM DDATED	MISSION	BY: Stephand BUU SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION

DATED

IN CASE NO.

FOR Northern Muhlenberg County, Kentucky

	FOR Northern Muhlenberg County, Kentucky
	County, Town or City
	P.S.C. KY. NO. 1
	Original SHEET NO. 7
Muhlenberg County Water District	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.
(Name of Utility)	SHEET NO.
RULES AND REGU	LATIONS
8. DELINQUENT HOUSEHOLD – The Distr	ict may deny service to an applicant who is
	the prior customer continues to reside in the
household and uses the service.	
9. RELOCATION OF WATER FACILITIES	- District may, at the request of the customer
	uipment. Customer shall reimburse the Distric
	e utility's schedule for Special Non-Recurring
Charges.	
10. DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE BY DIS	TRICT - District may refuse to connect or ma
discontinue service for the violation of any of	of its Rules and Regulations, or for violation o
any of the provisions of the Schedules or I	Rates and Charges, or of the customer service
contract. District may discontinue service to	customer for theft of water or the appearance o
water theft devices on premises of the custon	ner. The District shall not be required to restor
service until the customer has complied with	all Rules and Regulations of the Commission
and the District has been reimbursed for the e	estimated amount of the service rendered and fo
any cost incurred by reason of the fraudulent	use. All discontinuance of services is subject to
the Notice Requirements of 807 KAR 5:006,	Section 11.
DATE OF ISSUE Month / Date / Year	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE EFFECTIVE	OF KENTUCKY
Month / Date / Year	EFFECTIVE
ISSUED BY (Signature of Officer)	- JAN 0 1 2002
TITLE	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	SECTION 9 (1) BY: Stephan Buy
IN CASE NO DATED	BY: Oftown Book 100101

DATED

SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION

IN CASE NO.

	FOR Northern Muhlenberg County, Kentucky County, Town or City
	P.S.C. KY. NO1
	Original SHEET NO. 8
Muhlenberg County Water District	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.
(Name of Utility)	SHEET NO.
RULES AND REGUL	ATIONS
11. DEPOSIT - All customers will pay equal d	eposits in the amount listed in the rates and
charges section of this tariff. The amount doe	s not exceed 2/12ths of the average annual bil
of residential customers served by the District.	
12. INTERRUPTION OF SERVICE – The Distr	ict will use reasonable diligence in supplying
water service and shall make effort to notify	affected customers in the event of a service
interruption and approximate time of service i	restoration. The District shall not be liable for
breach of contract in the event of, or for lo	ss, injury, or damage to persons or property
resulting from interruptions in service, excess	ive or inadequate water pressure, or otherwise
unsatisfactory service, whether or not caused b	y negligence.
13. NOTICE OF TROUBLE - Customer shall not	tify the District immediately should the service
be unsatisfactory for any reason, or should the	re by any defects, trouble or accidents affecting
the supply of water. Such notices, if verbal,	should be confirmed in writing. Complaints
may be made to the operator of the Syst	tem and may be appealed to the District's
Commission within 10 days.	
14. SERVICE AREA – The District furnishes w	rater service to Northern Muhlenberg County
Kentucky.	
DATE OF ISSUE	
Month / Date / Year  DATE EFFECTIVE	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY
Month / Date / Year	EFFEOTIVE
ISSUED BY Moadles (Signature of Officer)	IAN 01.2002
(Signature of Officer)	A training and a second a second and a second a second and a second a second and a second and a second and a
TITLE	— PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5011. SECTION 9 (1)
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	BY Stephand Bul

DATED

IN CASE NO.

	FOR Northern Muhlenberg County, Kentucky County, Town or City
	P.S.C. KY. NO. 1
	Original SHEET NO. 9
Muhlenberg County Water District	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.
(Name of Utility)	SHEET NO.
RULES AND REGUI	LATIONS
15. WATER FAILURE - The District is responsible	ole for water failure only when in control of the
District's employees. No consumer is paid of	lamages for equipment unless such damages are
specifically found to be caused by an act of neglig	ence on the part of the District or its employees.
16. PROTECTION BY CONSUMER - Consumer	shall protect the equipment of the District on his
premises and shall not interfere with District's	s property or permit interference except by duly
authorized representatives of the District.	
17. AVAILABILITY - Water service is available to	any domestic, commercial, or industrial consumer
within the District's area.	,
10 DEVICIONS There Dules and Deculations we	who waviered amounted assurance and of or otherwise
18. REVISIONS - These Rules and Regulations ma	the Kentucky Public Service Commission, and shall
have the same force as the present Rules and Regi	
19. DISTRICT'S LIABILITY – The District shall	
	e customer's premises, unless such damage results
	rict. The District shall not be responsible for any
	piping, fixtures, or appliances on the Customer's
beyond the control of the District resulting in	ible for negligence of third persons, or forces
beyond the control of the District resulting in	any interruption of service.
DATE OF ISSUE	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Month / Date / Year  DATE EFFECTIVE	OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE
ISSUED BY Month / Date / Year (Signature of Officer)	JAN 0 1 2002
TITLE	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011.
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	DN BY SHOWNO BLLL
IN CASE NO DATED	SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION

IN CASE NO. \_\_\_\_\_DATED \_\_\_\_

	FOR Northern Muhlenberg County, Kentucky
	County, Town or City
	P.S.C. KY. NO. 1
	Original SHEET NO. 10
Muhlenberg County Water District	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.
(Name of Utility)	SHEET NO.
RULES AND RE	EGULATIONS
20. FIRE HYDRANT AREAS – The Dis	strict's water system is primarily designed and
	er service to rural residences and businesses. The
	otection to its customer or to others. Fire hydrants
	system which can provide adequate pressure, flow
rate, and duration of flow as determined by	y the District.
21. FIRE HYDRANTS OUTSIDE FIRE HY	DRANT AREAS – The fire hydrants installed on
	le of the fire hydrant areas referred to herein are for
	or other uses by the District necessary for proper
	is not responsible for, nor does it guarantee, any
	nts, other than the minimum required by the Public
	s. If these fire hydrants are used by fire protection
	ny damage to the distribution lines resulting from
	liability of that unit. New hydrants will not be
installed in areas which are not capable of	providing fire flows.
DATE OF ISSUE Month / Date / Year	
DATE EFFECTIVE	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY
Month / Date //Year	EFFECTIVE
ISSUED BY (Signature of Officer)	0.1.2002
TITLE	JAN 0 1 2007

IN CASE NO.

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1) BY: Stephano Bul SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION

			FOR Northe	ern Muhlenberg County, Kentucky County, Town or City	
			D 0 0 1111 110		
			P.S.C. KY. NO.		
			Original	SHEET NO. 11	
	g County Water District		CANCELLING	P.S.C. KY. NO.	
(IN	ame of Utility)			_SHEET NO	
			*.		
	F	RULES AND REGULA	ATIONS		
<u>22</u>	. FIRE DEPARTMENTS – A	ny fire department	which does no	ot receive public funds from the	10
Cancelled	Commonwealth of Kentucl	<del>cy, or any politic</del>	al subdivision	n thereof, for the purpose	01
Caricelled				nses may withdraw water fro	
December 1, 2011		1		narge to extinguish fires or f	
Kentucky Public	•			wals from Muhlenberg Coun	
Service Commission			T	its withdrawals to Muhlenbe	Ū
	County Water District No. 3	• •			_
23	. MULTIPLE USERS ON O	NE METER – Wi	th the excepti	on of connections that existe	ed
	before March 1, 2001, each	district meter sha	ll serve only	one residence or mobile hom	e.
	Multiple user meter connec	tions that existed	before March	1, 2001, where two or mo	re
	residences, apartment units,	mobile homes, bus	inesses, or fam	ily units residing in a duplex	01
	other multi-unit premise beir	ng served by a singl	le meter will b	e allowed to continue until suc	h
	time as the District directs	otherwise. Custon	mers will be i	equired to purchase their ow	/11
	individual meter when prope	rty covered by this	exemption ch	anges ownership.	
					٠.
DATE OF IS	SUEMonth / Date /	Year	<del>-</del>	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	
DATE EFFE			_	OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE	
	Month / Date /	Year	•		
ISSUED BY	(Signature of C	Officer)	_	JAN 0 1 2002	ί.
TITLE				PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9 (1)	
	RITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SE		E	y Stephano Buy	
IN CASE NO	DA	TED		SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION	

\_DATED \_

	FOR Northern Muhlenberg County, Kentucky
	Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. KY. NO. 1
	1.5.C. K1.140.
	Original SHEET NO. 12
Muhlenberg County Water District No. 3	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY, NO.
(Name of Utility)	SHEET NO
RULES & REGU	LATIONS

### **CREDIT /DEBIT CARDS:**

All customers may pay their bill by credit or debit card. This method of payment may be made in person at the utility office or by telephone.

If on the bill due date an attempt to pay the credit card or debit card is made and the card is declined for any reason, payment is still due in full on that date and will be considered late after that date. All late charges and penalties will be applied. If a customer is paying on our disconnect day and the card is denied, the same rules as above apply, in addition to service being disconnected.

When a customer makes a payment by credit card, the utility will assess a fee equal to that charged to the utility by the credit or debit card processing company to process the transaction. This fee is generally calculated using a formula applied to the balance of the amount charged to the credit or debit account but may be a flat fee per transaction. Prior to processing the transaction, the customer will be informed of the fee amount and, upon request by the customer, the formula employed to arrive at this fee amount.

DATE OF ISSUE	May 27, 2008
-	Month / Date / Year
DATE EFFECTIVE	June 1, 2008
	Month / Date / Year
ISSUED BY Raymond	Ellison
	(Signature of Officer)
() / ·	
TITLE Chairman	
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF TH	E PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
IN CASE NO. 2008-00165	DATED May 23, 2008

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY EFFECTIVE 6/1/2008

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

Executive Director

	FOR Northern Muhlenberg County, Kentucky
	Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. KY. NO1
	Original SHEET NO. 13
Muhlenberg County Water District No. 3	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO.
(Name of Utility)	SHEET NO.
RULES & REGULA	TIONS

### **DENIAL OF ACCESS CHARGE:**

A customer must provide meter access to district employees for meter reading purposes.

If the district cannot read a customer's meter due to a lack of reasonable or unobstructed access, the district will contact the customer and negotiate corrective action and an agreed date and time for the meter to be read by the district.

At the agreed upon date and time, the customer shall provide access to the meter by moving any obstruction, restraining any animal, or removing anything that prevents access to the meter.

If the customer fails to provide meter access at the agreed upon date and time, the district shall assess the customer a denial of access charge of \$25.00 to recover the cost of providing the special service.

The customer bill will be estimated and the \$25.00 denial of access charge will be placed on the next bill as a separate line item.

DATE OF ISSUE	
Month / Date / Year	PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE EFFECTIVE	OF KENTUCKY
Month / Date / Year	EFFECTIVE
ISSUED BY Raymon Ellison	6/11/2008
(Signature of Officer)	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011
al.	SECTION 9 (1)
TITLE Charman	
DV AUTUODITY OF ORDER OF THE BURLING GERMAN COMMISSION	$(Q+, \gamma/2)$
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	By Syphanial Fumb
IN CASE NO. <u>2008-00056</u> DATED	( Executive Ditector

	Community, Town or City	
	P.S.C. KY. NO.	_11
	Original SHEET NO.	14
Muhlenberg County Water District No. 3	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO	
(Name of Utility)	SHEET NO	

## Partial Payment Plan

(N)

Partial payment plans. The utility shall negotiate and accept reasonable partial payment plans at the request of residential customers who have received a termination notice for failure to pay, except that a utility is not required to negotiate a partial payment plan with a customer who is delinquent under a previous partial payment plan. Partial payment plans must be mutually agreed upon. Plans which extend for a period longer than thirty (30) days will be in writing and will advise customers that service may be terminated without additional notice if the customer fails to meet the obligations of the plan.

The customer is required to pay a minimum of \$15 towards the delinquent bill and must sign a form stating when the remainder will be paid. The customer will receive a copy of this agreement to keep for their records. If remainder payment has not been met by date indicated on agreement, then service will be terminated and a reconnect fee will be charged along with remainder to restore service. Once service has been turned off, no partial payment plan will be considered. The whole delinquent amount and reconnect fee will be due for restoration of service. Once the field operators have left the office to start cutoffs, no payment plans will be accepted.

DATE OF ISSUE April 1, 2019  Month / Date / Year	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
ISSUED BY Super (Signature of Officer)	Gwen R. Pinson Executive Director  Funsor
TITLE Chairman	EFFECTIVE
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NODATED	6/1/2019 PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

	Community, Town or City	
	P.S.C. KY. NO. 1	
	Original SHEET NO. 15	
Muhlenberg County Water District No. 3 (Name of Utility)	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO	
	SHEET NO	

## Installment Payment Plan

(N)

Installment Payment Plan. The utility shall negotiate and accept reasonable installment payment plans at the request of residential customers who have received a high bill, except that the utility is not required to negotiate an installment payment plan with a customer who is delinquent under a previous installment payment plan. Installment payment plans must be mutually agreed upon. Plans which extend for a period longer than thirty (30) days will be in writing and will advise customers that service may be terminated without additional notice if the customer fails to meet the obligations of the plan.

If the customer has a high bill and would like it spread out over multiple months, then an installment payment plan can be arranged. An agreement form will be signed by both the water office employee and the customer stating the terms of the installment. A copy of this form will be provided to the customer. This installment amount will be in addition to the customer's regular monthly water bill. If payment is not received by cutoff and no arrangements have been made, service will be disconnected. The reconnect fee will be charged to restore service. No more than two installment payment plans will be accepted at the same time.

DATE OF ISSUE April 1, 2019 Month / Date / Year	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 2019  Month / Date / Year  ISSUED BY Consult  (Signature of Officer)	Gwen R. Pinson Executive Director  Twen R. Punson
TITLE Chairman	EFFECTIVE 6/1/2019
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO DATED	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

	AREA Northern Muhle	AREA Northern Muhlenberg County	
	PSC KY NO	1	
	Original SHEET N	IO16	
Muhlenberg County Water District #3	CANCELLING PSC KY N	O	
(NAME OF UTILITY)	SHEET N	O	

#### **MISCELLANEOUS FEES**

(N)

In light of Ordinance Number 08132020-01 found in the Office of the Muhlenberg County Clerk, pertaining to fees collected by Water Utilities in order to fund County E-911, passed by the Muhlenberg Fiscal Court on September 10, 2020, MWCD#3 adopts the following:

There shall be added to the customer's bill, listed as a separate line item, an amount equal to any fee, tax, assessment, etc., now or hereafter imposed by local legislative authorities, whether by ordinance, franchise or other means. Such amount shall be added exclusively to bills of customers receiving service within the territorial limits of the authority imposing the fee.

Where more than one such fee is imposed, each of the charges applicable to each customer shall be added to the customer's bill and listed as separate line items.

Where the local legislative authority imposes a flat, fixed amount on the active customers of the Muhlenberg County Water Dist. #3; the fee applied to the bills of active customers receiving service within the territorial boundaries of that authority, shall be in the form of a flat dollar amount. Muhlenberg County Water District #3 is just to act as a collection agent between the Muhlenberg County Fiscal Court and the active water customers.

The amount of such fee added to the customer's bill shall be determined in accordance with the terms of the ordinance, franchise or other directive agreed to by Muhlenberg County Water District #3.

A customer's payment will be applied in the following order of priority: amounts owed for current billing period; unpaid balance for water service provided in prior billing periods; and fees or taxes collected for other entities.

DATE OF ISSUE	March 24, 2021
	MONTH / DATE / YEAR
DATE EFFECTIVE	June 1, 2021
	MONTH / DATE / YEAR
ISSUED BY	/s/ Donald Garett
	SIGNATURE OF OFFICER
TITLE	Chairman
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION	
IN CASE NO	DATED

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Linda C. Bridwell Executive Director

EFFECTIVE

6/1/2021

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

	For Muhlenberg County
	Community, Town, or City
	PSC KY.NO 089
	Sheet No1
	Cancelling P.S.C.KY.NO
Muhlenberg County Water District #3	Sheet No
Fire Departments: Any city, county, urban-county, charter county, fire protection district ("User") may withdraw water from the uffighting fires or training firefighters at no charge on the conditionamount of water used for fire protection and training during the amount of this water usage to the utility no later than the 15 <sup>th</sup> day of	tility's water distribution system for n that it maintains estimates of the he calendar month and reports the
Any User that withdraws water from the utility's water distribution purposes and fails to submit the required report on water usage the cost of this water. A User shall submit a monthly report exprotection or training purposes.	in a timely manner shall be assessed
A Non-reporting User's usage shall be presumed to be 0.3 percenthe calendar month. A non-reporting User may present evidenthe presumed usage. The utility shall consider this evidence and shall accordingly.	ce of its actual usage to rebut the
The non-reporting User shall be billed for this usage at the low customer classification that the utility charges.	west usage block rate regardless of
A non-reporting User shall also be assessed a penalty of \$10.00 fo timely manner.	r each failure to submit a report in a
DATE OF ISSUE1 October 2011	,
DATE EFFECTIVE1 December 2011	
ISSUED BY	*
TITLE CHAIRMAN Lon Cassell	KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN	JEFF R. DEROUEN CASE NOEXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
IN CASE #DATED	TARIFF BRANCH

**12/1/2011**PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)

Muhlenberg County Water District NO. 3	For Portion of Northern Mubil .  Community, Town or City
	P.S.C. KY. NO
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY	Original SHEET NO. 1
EFFECTIVE	CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO
JUL 22.1998	SHEET NO
PURSUANT TO BUT KAR 5011 CLASSIFICATION O	OF SERVICE
SECTION 9 (1)	
SECRETARY OF THE COMMESION	
HE THOUSE LEAK ADJUST	MENT Distriction of the part of the control of the
	m 12 Ann Eil al I (MI), progr
Number of Gallons Billed  Monthly Average in Gallons	
Yanta A Bankana A Mari	
Amount of Leak Adjustment \$	(Cost plus 20% X Gallons)
Total Amount Due \$	-
Your signature attests to the fact that the leak has been	fixed.
	•
Employee	Customer
	Account No.
DATE OF ISSUE June 15, 1998	DATE EFFECTIVE June 15, 1998
ISSUED BY Jancha Hary	TITLE Office Manager
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service C	ommission of Kentucky in Case
Nodated	

CONT	RACT FOR WATER SERVICE	<b>S</b>
THIS CONTRACT made and entered into the	us day of	. 20
THIS CONTRACT made and entered into the between		Telephone No.
service address		
mailing address		
party of the FIRST PART, and MUHLENBERG C party of the SECOND PART.	OUNTY WATER DISTRICT NO.	3, Bremen, Muhlenberg County, Kentucky,
WITNESSETH THAT for and in consideration Commissioners, Robert Woodburn, Raymond Ellis Service Charge-\$, Meter Deposit-\$_connect to the water system and to pay at least a m and water is made available to the meter, regardless	on and J. E. Rhoades, the party of to the control of the control o	he FIRST PART agrees to pay the following:, at the time of signing this contract to soon as the meter is installed by the District
It is understood and agreed that the party of the to be used to supply water to the party of the FIRS contracts for a larger meter. All other meters will be	T PART. A 3/4" x 5/8" meter will	
A separate meter must be installed for each hereunder.	residence. The party of the FIRS	T PART agrees not to resell water purchased
The party of the FIRST PART agrees to permi meter, and read meters at a point on customer's pro of ingress and egress on property, and to grant an e	pperty to be designated by the Distr	ict for each signed connection with the right
The party of the FIRST PART agrees that no of by the District's waterlines and will disconnect from system and shall eliminate their present or future of	m his present water supply prior to	
The party of the FIRST PART shall install and extend to the dwelling or place of use.	l maintain at his own expense a se	rvice line which shall begin at the meter and
The party of the FIRST PART agrees to complistrict now in force, or as hereafter duly and legal any customer for violating a District Regulation.		
Deposits to insure payment of monthly water SECOND PART may hereafter prescribe.	r bills and penalties on delinquent	water accounts shall be as the party of the
The failure of the party of the FIRST PART to following penalties:	pay water charges duly imposed, s	hall result in the automatic imposition of the
C. In the event it becomes necessary for the p	Il result in the water being shut off for the SECOND PART to shut of the FIRST PART will also be re	rom the party of the FIRST PARTS property.  off the water, a ree of \$25 to will be charged quired to pay all delinguish accounts and pay
MUHL. CO. WATER DISTRICT NO. 3	CUSTOMER	JAN 01 2002
•		DIDCHANT TO GOT WAR FOR
Ву:	<u> </u>	PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

Title \_\_

Acct. No.

BY: StephanO Buy SECRETARY OF THE COMMISSION